










































UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR   
U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

AMENDMENT OF JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT 
FOR WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS 

This amendment is for the agreement dated October 1, 2021. 

1. The parties hereto agree that subject to the availability of appropriations and in accordance with
their respective authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation, Value-Added Flood
Inundation Mapping Along the Blue River, Indian Creek, and Brush Creek within
Kansas City, Missouri, herein called the program.  This amendment adds USGS cooperative
matching funds and reimbursable funds, for USGS modeling.

2. Paragraph 2a of the agreement is hereby  X  increased/ __ decreased by $81,999
to read as follows:

(a) $223,800 by the party of the first part during the period October 1, 2021, to
June 30, 2026.

Paragraph 2b of the agreement is hereby _X_ increased/ ___ decreased by $161,801 
to read as follows: 

(b) $561,800 by the party of the second part during the period October 1, 2021, to
June 30, 2026.

Billing for this agreement will be rendered quarterly.  Payments of bills are due within 60 days after 
billing date.  If not paid by the due date, interest will be charged at the current Treasury rate for each 
30-day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond the due date.  (31 USC 3717;
Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983.)  All parties agree that electronic signatures are an
acceptable form of approval.

     UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
      U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

         (Signature) 

  ____    
  (N ame) 

   
 (Title) 

      (Date) 

Agreement #: 22NEJFA209 
Customer #: 6000001765 
TIN:  12-4904660 
Project:  NE00DUC  
Fixed Cost Agreement: Yes  
Kansas City Contract # 456 

___________________________________  

 CITY OF KANSAS CITY 

By_________________________ Date:___________ 
Name: Mark P. Jones
Title: Assistant City Attorney

By_________________________  Date:___________        
Name: Kelly Postlewait
Title: Acting Director, Water Services Department

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise 
unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which 
the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash 
balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the 
credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each 
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

____________________________ Date:___________ 
Name: Tammy Queen
Title: Director of Finance




